out regard to the amount of the appropri­
ation by each state for the arts, and with­
out regard to the needs, population or the 
level of artistic activity in each state; and 

"Whereas, It is expected that each state 
shall receive in Federal-State Partnership 
Program funds one hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($150,000) in the fiscal year 1974; and 

"Whereas, For example, California, with a 
population of 19,953,134 ( 1970), and Alaska, 
with a population of 302,173 (1970), will re­
ceive the same amount; now, therefore, be it 

"Resolved by the Senate and Assembly of